L AGENDA
Bargen Ddinesig
BAE ABERTAWE
SWANSEA BAY

City Deal

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11.00 am TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER 3 SPILMAN STREET CARMARTHEN SA31 1LE

1.  Appointment of Chair (Pages 3 - 4)

2.  Appointment of Vice Chair (Pages 5 - 6)

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Terms of Reference and Background Papers (Pages 7 - 82)

5. Procedure Rules for Scrutiny (Neath Port Talbot County Borough
Council's Constitution) (Pages 83 - 120)

6.  Administration Arrangements (Pages 121 - 124)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer
(NPT)

7. To Agree the Forward Work Programme for the Joint Scrutiny
Committee (Pages 125 -172)

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Wednesday, 14" November 2018




Committee Membership:

Chairperson:

Vice
Chairperson:

Councillors:

S

Cyngar Abertpue
Swansea Coonoi

e

ﬂﬁf“‘w Swansea

2 Unnersity

BT, Prifysgol
\;":‘;"/ rifysgo

Abertawe

To be confirmed at the meeting

To be confirmed at the meeting

A.N.Woolcock, A.Llewelyn, S.E.Freeguard,
P.Downing, M.Jones, J.Curtice, M.Evans,
J.Adams, T.Baron, R.James, G.Morgan and
D.Price

. A .
Cmer iy Gﬁrj-i - I n %
Carmarthenshire i ——
o e Ty, ——

iy (o™ dﬂ(‘ﬁl(aq«]}nﬁ\e‘ﬁ-

P, Frifusgal Gy
o5l ¢ Jran Lown ol
5 University of Whales
Ik E2 at Javd

Srride acbwd B gsgnl
“hoal dz

Jroveziz | cakt doard

Ewtlr. ohd Frivgsan
.| sbartaae B Forganrug
Uniee =t | =alth los d

alG
MNHE




o Agenda ltem 1
Bargen Ddinesig
BAE ABERTAWE
SWANSEA BAY

City Deal

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20" NOVEMBER 2018

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

RECOMMENDATIONS/KEY DECISIONS

1) That the Joint Scrutiny Committee elect a Chair.

2) Agreement is sought from the Joint Scrutiny Committee on the
length of time that the Chair is elected for. The Joint Scrutiny
Committee is invited to consider whether it wishes to mirror the
Joint Committee’s arrangements whereby the Chair is elected for a
two year period in the first instance, and reviewed annually
thereafter.

REASONS

In accordance with Paragraph 3.1 of Schedule 12 of the Joint Working
Agreement for the Swansea Bay City Region — Terms of Reference of
Joint Scrutiny Committee, the Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Committee
shall be elected by the Joint Scrutiny Committee.

In accordance with Paragraph 3.2 of Schedule 12 of the Joint Working

Agreement for the Swansea Bay City Region — Terms of Reference of

Joint Scrutiny Committee, the chair of the Scrutiny Committee shall not
be from the same Authority as the Chair of the Joint Committee.

Schedule 12 of the Joint Working Agreement for the Swansea Bay City
Region — Terms of Reference of Joint Scrutiny Committee is silent on
the length of time that the Chair is elected for.

OFFICER CONTACT
Mrs Karen Jones Telephone: 01639 763284
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief | Email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
Digital Officer — Neath Port Talbot
County Borough Council

- - -
Ny LA Bir Gar
o Carmarchenshire
LiaFor &EFtEYrE ) =
Seranmema Coul Tutag ¢ g
—_d-f_

e Swansca
R Qniorsity ‘:p ifymaa) Sy § I | e oottt 20
&3'5 T— Ui aet nne. ISTHES

L} rifwsgol 5 S R ek
' abertawe



mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk

Bargen Ddinesig

BAE ABERTAWE
SWANSEA BAY

P_LI'S

oA
enior Scrutiny and Member
Development Officer

Telephone: 01639 763194
Email: j.].davies@npt.qov.uk

. (f_ . - e L.,
L . - . < =
"Ef. LA Bir Gar N # n )
ol Carmarchenshire i —__._..=,—’..,—E
LiFJor ARertEdne “5_} e =
Swmnnea Couil T i

———l--.-_—

e 2 Swansca
P University

* T—
:}r;l‘ L ; Mritwsgcl
' abertawe

ok
e I

Page 4

= wed o Bt
el

Bl 1< = b s
- - -
v owrch sl ea-a Road

“amereoae R Sag
11-h - = Tk hh T

L] o]
s s

g

2



mailto:j.j.davies@npt.gov.uk

o Agenda Item 2
Bargen Ddinesig
BAE ABERTAWE
SWANSEA BAY

City Deal

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20" NOVEMBER 2018

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

RECOMMENDATIONS/KEY DECISIONS

1) That the Joint Scrutiny Committee elect a Vice-Chair.

2) Agreement is sought from the Joint Scrutiny Committe
[...]
rest before or at the
commencement of the consideration of the business or when the Interest becomes apparent.

If any of the following circumstances apply in respect of an item of business of the Joint Committee or the Eccnomic Strategy
Board you shall subjact to paragraph 15 withdraw from the meeting and you shali not participate in the consideration of the

business if:

The business relates to project for which the body which nominated or appointed you to the Joint Commitise or the Economic
Strategy Board is the Delivery Lead.

You have a prejudicial interest in the business.

Where you have a prejudicial interest in any business considered by the Joint Committee or the Economic Strategy Board you
may attend a meeting of the Joint Committee or the Economic Strategy Board at which the business is considered for the purpose
of making representations answering questions or giving evidence to the same extent that members of the public are aflowed to
attend the meeting for the purpose of making representations answering questions or giving evidence,

C:5159682v1g Pag e 80



Undertaking to abide by the rules of conduct

| (name of co-opted member) undertake to abide by the rules of conduct of co-opted members of the Joint Committee and the Economic
Strategy Board of the Swansea Bay City Region

Signed

Date

Page 81

C:5150882v18



This page is intentionally left blank



o Agenda Iltem 5
Bargen Ddinesig
BAE ABERTAWE
SWANSEA BAY

City Deal

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20" NOVEMBER 2018
PROCEDURE RULES FOR SCRUTINY

RECOMMENDATIONS/KEY DECISIONS

That the Joint Scrutiny Committee receive and note the procedure
rules for scrutiny.

REASONS

In accordance with Paragraph 6.1 of Schedule 12 of the Joint Working
Agreement for the Swansea Bay City Region — Terms of Reference of
Joint Scrutiny Committee, the rules of procedure of the Host Authority
for the scrutiny function shall apply to meetings of the Joint Scrutiny
Committee. For the avoidance of do
[...]
NT CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CHIEF
DIGITAL OFFICER
FOR
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
— K. JONES

Matters for Decision

Administration Arrangements

Purpose of Report

To receive a steer from Members on administration matters and practical
arrangements for the Joint Scrutiny Committee which are not covered in
the Joint Working Agreement for the Swansea Bay City Region.

Backqground

The Joint Working Agreement for the Swansea Bay City Region is silent
on the following practical and administrative arrangements for the Joint
Scrutiny Committee:

« venues for meetings of the committee;

» Welsh Language;

* access to papers and the Forward Work Programme for the public;
Please turn over...

;| -
&_ e Sir Gar
= Carmarchenshire

LLLLL Q07 MhertEens R
Swra Caunsl g et

B oty i [T ! X CUGS oo e,
@;/ P w Uris ity o W e NG NP e [T i
¥



Bargen Ddinesig
BAE ABERTAWE
SWANSEA BAY

City Deal

* issue and circulation of papers to committee members and other
relevant officers/members;

* reporting back to constituent authorities

Financial Impact

There are none identified at this time.

Equality Impact Assessment

There are none identified at this time.

Workforce Impacts

There are no significant workforce impacts associated with this report.

Leqgal Powers

There are none.

Risk Management

There are no significant risks associated with this report.

Consultation

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item.

Proposed Administrative Arrangements

Consideration is required by the Joint Scrutiny Committee on proposals
for meeting these requirements:

a) Schedule of meetings — it is proposed that the joint scrutiny
committee approve the following schedule of meetings:
- 2:00pm 22nd February 2019
- 2:00pm 16th May 2019

b)  Venues for meetings of the committee — it is proposed that the
meeting be rotated around the constituent authorities. This would
make meetings available to all members of the public across the

: (j"_ 2 P
" - = -

&_ weme Sir Gar - & n X

= Carmarchenshire ) #E

- R — i

LLLLL Q0T &g ertEens oy ==
S Caunsl e S,y e

‘_{Q Llnive sty -‘N Erifsmas) Capnru fred comam g M e oot s
%;w;/ ol < SRR ag 7 I - T Pt
r -



C)

d)

f)

Bargen Ddinesig
BAE ABERTAWE
SWANSEA BAY

City Deal

region whilst also balancing the burden of travel by members of
the committee;

Welsh Language — the determinations made by the Welsh
Language Commissioner vary from authority to authority. It is
proposed that the arrangements for the joint scrutiny committee
broadly mirror those in place for the Carmarthenshire County
Council as this arrangement would help to accommodate the
standards imposed on all authorities in the region. This would
mean that meetings would be supported by simultaneous
translation. Agendas and minutes will be produced in Welsh and
English but not other meeting papers;

Access to papers and the Forward Work Programme for the
public — it is proposed that meeting papers, including the Forward
Work Programme of the Scrutiny Committee would be published
on the Modern.Gov system with restrictions applied as appropriate
for exempt items. Please note that these papers would be linked to
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council as the host authority
for scrutiny support;

Issue and circulation of papers to committee members and
other relevant officers/members — it is proposed that the issue of
papers to committee members and other relevant
officers/members would be done using the Modern.gov system
only. Should any member of the committee have alternative
requirements, the relevant constituent authority would be
responsible for meeting such needs;

Reporting back to constituent authorities — it is proposed that
when the Scrutiny Committee wishes to draw attention to an issue
or make a recommendation to the constituent authority that this
would be reflected in the minutes of the relevant meeting and
supported by a letter from the Chair of the meeting to the chief
executive of the constituent authority/authorities and copied to the
relevant officer/member.

Reason for Decisions

To ensure that the necessary administrative arrangements are in place
so that meetings of the committee are efficient, effective and accessible.

. . e L
f - - - = =
gk weme Sir Gar - & n £
= Carmarchenshire ) #E
LLLLL ] oyt == - A e
- ot

Brra Caunsl e et QT R

| EL T L Lo v I R L)
R e
NE 1P 4 YPea— T i S



Bargen Ddinesig
BAE ABERTAWE
SWANSEA BAY

City Deal

Implementation of Decisions

The decisions are proposed for implementation after the three day call in
period.

Officer Contact

Karen Jones — Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer
e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk Telephone: 01639 763284

Jason Davies — Senior Scrutiny and Member Development Officer
e-mail: |.j.davies@npt.gov.uk Telephone: 01639 763194

- 4 e e
(- . ) R . oo .,
gk weme Sir Gar - & n £
= Carmarchenshire ) #E
Lourgor &bartEeng fg - = . e -y
Swmano=a Causl T et ‘Gb""--..,r::. e
e ———

L Lo v I R L)
TR
SIS GRS e S



mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:j.j.davies@npt.gov.uk

o Agenda Item 7
Bargen Ddinesig
BAE ABERTAWE
SWANSEA BAY

City Deal

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20" NOVEMBER 2018
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

RECOMMENDATIONS/KEY DECISIONS

The Joint Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider what will be
included on its Forward Work Programme. The Joint Committee’s
Implementation Plan and Draft Forward Work Programme are attached
to aid discussion.

REASONS

Section 20.5 (a) (b) (c) (d) of the Joint Working Agreement for the
Swansea Bay City Region sets out the expectatations of the Joint
Scrutiny Committee as follows:

“The role of the Joint Scrutiny Committee is to provide advice,
challenge and support to the Joint Committee. The Joint Scrutiny
Committee Shall be required to:

(a) Review and scrutinise the Joint Committee’s financial affairs;

(b) Review and assess the Joint Committee’s risk management,
internal control and corporate governance arrangements;

(c) Review and assess the economy, efficiency an
[...]
pproved and recorded. Key activities of the Economic Strategy Board include:

e Submit strategic objectives for the Swansea Bay City Region;

e Assess the individual Project Business Cases against the strategic aims and objectives
of the Swansea Bay City Deal and make a recommendation to the Joint Committee on
whether or not the Project Business Case should proceed;

o Consider implications of a proposed withdrawal or change of Project Authority Lead and
any proposal for a new project and provide recommendations to the Joint Committee on
whether the new project proposed should replace the project to be withdrawn and if not
the process for selecting new projects or reallocation of funding;

e  Monitor progress with regard to the delivery of the Swansea Bay City Deal.

A preferred candidate to become Chair of the Economic Strategy Board has been selected
following an open competition exercise. The Chair shall be appointed through a vote at the
first formal meeting of the Joint Committee. The process of appointing other members of the
Economic Strategy Board has taken place through an open recruitment and nomination
process, membership being drawn from across the wider private and public sectors. It is
anticipated that the Economic Strategy Board membership will be agreed through a vote at
the first formal meeting of the Joint Committee.

3.3 Programme Board

The Programme Board is accountable to the Joint Committee and will consist of the head of
paid service of each of the four Councils, or another officer nominated by the head of paid
service. The Programme Board Chair shall be reviewed annually.

The Programme Board may co-opt additional representatives to the Board. Co-opted
members may include representatives of Swansea University, University of Wales Trinity St
David, Hywel Dda University Health Board and Abertawe Bro Morgannwg Health Board.

It has been unanimously agreed by the councils that the Chief Executive of Carmarthenshire
County Council will chair the 
[...]
the Joint Committee Agreement;

¢ Comply with the Funding Conditions as set out in the JCA,;

¢ Undertake the accounting and auditing responsibilities set out in this Agreement;

e Employ the Regional Office staff.

The Joint Committee will designate the Chief Executive of the Accountable Body as Lead
Chief Executive to act as its principal adviser and as Accountable Officer to manage and
oversee the work of the Accountable Body and the Regional Office team.

3.5 Regional Office

Reporting directly to the Accountable Officer and the Joint Committee, the Regional Office
plays a pivotal co-ordinating and supporting role and it is responsible for the day to day
management of matters relating to the Joint Committee and the Swansea Bay City Deal.

Key activities of the Regional Office include:

Strategic liaison with UK Government and Welsh Governments and policy advisors;

o Governance support for all aspects of the City Deal governance structure, the SBCD
Joint Committee, Programme Board and Economic Strategy Board;

e Programme implementation co-ordination, monitoring and evaluation;
Undertake research, analysis and report on findings as requested by groups within the
governance structure;

e Strategic project co-ordination include advising on and coordinating the development
and submission of 5 case business models for City Deal projects;

e Liaison and engagement with government funding bodies and programmes, and with
the Universities and Health Boards;

o Responsibility for managing the identification, assessment, approval, monitoring and
evaluation processes for Regional interventions and projects;
Communications and engagement management for the Swansea Bay City Deal;

¢ Private sector involvement, business development and inward investment;

pigagerid’



e Utilising the SBCD’s governance model to lead in the consideration and
development of opportunities for additional capital and revenue external funding
bids for additional funding sources to assist in the del
[...]
vices & consumer
products ready for
market

The connections between manufacturing and life science and well-being are long established
but the introduction of smart life science and smart manufacturing have placed more
importance on this relationship in recent years. The projects of the Life Science and Wellbeing
Village and Campuses and the Factory of the Future and Steel Science projects are the
opportune prospect to align the two areas.

The region already has examples of Life Science and Wellbeing innovation created locally,
manufactured locally and exported from the region to global markets. Examples include
therapeutic devices, diagnostic devices and consumer products. The Factory of the Future is
being specifically designed to build upon this experience and interconnect value and supply
chains within a manufacturing cloud retaining optimum economic value for the region and UK.
The Steel Science Centre will create new materials, products and processes, many of which
will have applications in Life Science & Wellbeing. This will provide the opportunity to shape
the development of intelligent sterile environments, supporting disruptive technologies for
telehealth such as smart wearables and intelligent dressings.

The demand for next generation health care and smarter ways of manufacturing highlights the

parallels between the two, they are both areas which are in transformation and where new
opportunities in IT to meet demands are creating more opportunities for closer working.

Page 4k 6242



	Agenda
	1 Appointment of Chair
	2 Appointment of Vice Chair
	4 Terms of Reference and Background Papers
	Joint Scrutiny City Deal Report
	Swansea Bay City Region

	5 Procedure Rules for Scrutiny (Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council's Constitution)
	0706_001
	0708_001

	6 Administration Arrangements
	7 To Agree the Forward Work Programme for the Joint Scrutiny Committee
	DRAFT Joint Committee Forward Work Programme
	Report - Implemenation Plan PDF VERSIOM




Minutes of the meeting

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Council Chamber 3 Spilman Street Carmarthen SA31 1LE)

Members Present: 20 November, 2018

Chairman: Councillor A.N.Woolcock

Vice Chairman: Councillor R.James

Councillors: J.Adams, T.Baron, J.Curtice, P.Downing,
M.Evans, S.E.Freeguard, A.Llewelyn, G.Morgan
and D.Price

Officers In J.Davies and A.Manchipp

Attendance

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson of the Joint Scrutiny
Committee be ClIr.A.N.Woolcock for a two year
period.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

RESOLVED: That the Vice Chairperson of the Joint Scrutiny
Committee be ClIr.R.James for a two year period.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the
commencement of the meeting:-

ClIr.S.E.Freeguard Re the Regional Projects as she is
a Member of the ABMU
Community Health Council and
also Vice Chair of Neath Port
Talbot County Borough Council’s



Social Care, Health and Wellbeing
Scrutiny Committee.

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

Members received and noted the Terms of Reference, together with
Background Papers in relation to the Joint Scrutiny Committee.

PROCEDURE RULES FOR SCRUTINY (NEATH PORT TALBOT
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION)

Members received and noted the Procedure Rules for the Joint
Scrutiny Committee, which were the rules used by Neath Port Talbot
County Borough Council, the host Authority. From the papers it was
noted that the call in period was three days.

ADMINISTRATION ARRANGEMENTS

Members considered the proposed administration arrangements for
the Joint Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED: 1. That the next meetings of the Joint
Scrutiny Committee be held on 22 February
2019 and 16 May 2019 at 2pm;

2. That the meetings be rotated around the
Constituent Authorities;

3. That the arrangements in relation to the Welsh
Language, mirror those in place for
Carmarthenshire County Council i.e. the
meetings would be supported by simultaneous
translation and agendas and minutes only
would be produced in both Welsh and English;

4. That meeting papers including the Forward
Work Programme be published, and issued to
relevant Members/Officers via the
Modern.Gov system with restrictions applied
as appropriate for exempt items. The papers
would also be available via the Neath Port
Talbot County Borough Council’s website as

201118



host Authority. Any alternative Member
requirements would be addressed by the
relevant constituent Authority;

5. That when the Scrutiny Committee wished to
draw attention to an issue or make a
recommendation to the constituent Authority,
this would be reflected in the Minutes of the
relevant meeting and supported by a letter
from the Chair of the meeting to the Chief
Executive of the constituent
Authority/Authorities and copied to the relevant
Officer/Member.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE JOINT SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the work programme of the Joint
Committee, attached as an appendix to the circulated report.

Members noted that the remit of the Joint Scrutiny Committee was in
relation to the three regional projects only, however Members asked
whether this could be extended as the three regional projects fed into
the other projects under the City Region Programme as a whole. The
Committee asked for advice in relation to this request.

In respect of the three regional projects namely Digital Infrastructure,
Skills and Talent, and Homes as Power Stations, Members of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee asked that they receive a presentation, by
the Lead Officers on each of the projects. As a result Members asked
that the meeting to be held on 22 February 2019 be extended to an
all day meeting.

RESOLVED: 1. That the Joint Committee receive further
advice around its remit particularly in relation
to scrutinising the individual constituent
Authority projects;

2.  That the meeting to be held on 22
February, 2019 be extended to an all day
meeting to accommodate presentations by the
Lead Officers on each of the three regional
projects.

201118



CHAIRMAN

201118



